

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 1th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203 Telephone: (720) 625-5150</p>	<p>DATE FILED: July 30, 2020 8:05 PM FILING ID: C8962754BC050 CASE NUMBER: 2020SC565</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Appeal from: COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Case No. 2019CA000023 Hon. Judge Terry Fox, Hon. Anthony J. Navarro, and Hon. James Casebolt</p> <p>DISTRICT COURT, ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO Case No. 2017CV030884 Hon. Judge Jaclyn Casey Brown</p>	
<p>Petitioner/Defendant: Lisa M. French, an individual,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Plaintiffs: Centura Health Corporation, a Colorado non-profit corporation, and Catholic Health Initiatives Colorado d/b/a St. Anthony North Health Campus, a Colorado non-profit corporation.</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Self-Insurance Institute of America, Inc.:</i> Scott T. Rodgers, #19943 John M. Tanner, #16233 Paul R. Janda, #48878 FAIRFIELD & WOODS, P.C. 1801 California Street, Suite 2600 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: (303) 830-2400 Fax No.: (303) 830-1033 E-mail: srodgers@fwlaw.com; jtanner@fwlaw.com; pjanda@flaw.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2020SC000565</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">SELF-INSURANCE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, INC.'S AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF LISA M. FRENCH'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</p>

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. AMICUS’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. REASONS IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI.....	2
1. Construed narrowly, as affecting only the interpretation of health care service agreements, this unprecedented rule will worsen the inequities Coloradans face and stifle market-based health care innovation.	3
2. Courts should not abdicate their role simply because an issue is complex.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ad Two, Inc. v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 9 P.3d 373 (Colo. 2000).....	13
<i>Centura Health Corp. v. French</i> , 2020 COA 85	1, 3, 12
<i>Cooke v. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 21 P. 496 (Colo. 1889).....	12
<i>Sunahara v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 280 P.3d 649 (Colo. 2012).....	12
<i>Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture, L.L.C.</i> , 3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000).....	11

Other Authorities

Cathy Schoen et al., <i>In Chronic Condition: Experiences of Patients with Complex Health Care Needs, in Eight Countries</i> , 2008, 28 Health Aff. w1 (2008).....	4
Charles E. Phelps, <i>Health Economics</i> 2–10 (1992).....	7
Christopher Weaver et al., <i>How Medicare Rewards Copious Nursing-Home Therapy</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 16, 2015	6
Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>National Health Expenditure Fact Sheet 2018</i>	3
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Projections of National Health Expenditures Data Released, 2016–2025</i> (Feb. 15, 2017).....	4
ELAP, <i>A Decade of Success With Reference-Based Pricing</i> at 4	8

ELAP, <i>Our Solution</i> , https://www.elapservices.com/who-we-are/ (last visited July 23, 2020).....	8
ELAP, <i>Reference-based Pricing</i> , https://www.elapservices.com/rbp-explained/ (click “See How RBP works”) (last visited July 23, 2020).....	8
Elisabeth Rosenthal, <i>After Surgery, Surprise \$117,000 Medical Bill from Doctor He Didn’t Know</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 20, 2014.....	10
Erin C. Fuse Brown, <i>Irrational Hospital Pricing</i> , 14 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 11 (2014).....	6, 9
Frank Griffin, <i>Fighting Overcharged Bills from Predatory Hospitals</i> , 51 Ariz. St. L.J. 1003 (2019)	11
Haley Sweetland Edwards, <i>How You Could Get Hit with a Surprise Medical Bill</i> , Time, Mar. 7, 2016	10
Isaac D. Buck, <i>Caring Too Much: Misapplying the False Claims Act to Target Overtreatment</i> , 74 Ohio St. L.J. 463 (2013).....	6
Isaac D. Buck, <i>The Cost of High Prices: Embedding an Ethic of Expense into the Standard of Care</i> , 58 B.C. L. Rev. 102 (2017).....	5
John Aloysius Cogan Jr., <i>Health Insurance Rate Review</i> , 88 Temp. L. Rev. 411 (2016).....	5
John Commins, <i>Healthcare Spending at 20% of GDP? That’s an Economy-Wide Problem</i> , HealthLeaders (Sept. 19, 2018)	5
John Macdonald, <i>Health Plan Differences: Fully-Insured vs. Self-Insured</i> , Employee Benefit Research Institute (Feb. 11, 2009).....	7
John T. McLean & Vinay Datar, <i>Mastering the Chargemaster: Minimizing Price- Gouging and Exposing the Structural Flaws in the Healthcare “Market”</i> , 9 Pitt. J. Env’tl. Pub. Health L. 1 (2014).....	7, 11, 13

Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research & Educ. Tr., <i>2019 Employer Health Benefits Survey, Section 10: Plan Funding</i>	1
Markian Hawryluk, <i>The Knee Surgeon Was In-Network. The Surgical Assistant Wasn't, And Billed \$1,167</i> , N.P.R., July 22, 2020	10
Martin Gaynor & Robert Town, <i>Synthesis Report Update, The Impact of Hospital Consolidation - Update 2</i> , Robert Wood Johnson Found. (2012).....	6
Melissa B. Jacoby & Mirya Holman, <i>Managing Medical Bills on the Brink of Bankruptcy</i> , 10 Yale J. Health Pol'y L. & Ethics 239 (2010).....	5
Org. For Econ. Co-Operation & Dev., <i>Country Note: How Does Health Spending In The United States Compare?</i> (2015).....	4
Russell Korobkin, <i>Comparative Effectiveness Research as Choice Architecture: The Behavioral Law and Economics Solution to the Health Care Cost Crisis</i> , 112 Mich. L. Rev. 523 (2014)	6
SIIA, <i>About SIIA</i> , https://www.siiia.org/i4a/pages/index.cfm	1
Stan Dorn, <i>The Covid-19 Pandemic and Resulting Economic Crash Have Caused the Greatest Health Insurance Losses in American History</i> , FamiliesUSA, July 17, 2020.....	9
Thomas E. Getzen, <i>Health Economics: Fundamentals and Flow of Funds</i> (1997)..	7
Timothy Jost, <i>Affordability: The Most Urgent Health Reform Issue for Ordinary Americans</i> , Health Aff. Blog (Feb. 29, 2016)	4
Valarie Blake, <i>Narrow Networks, the Very Sick, and the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act: Recalling the Purpose of Health Insurance and Reform</i> , 16 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 63 (2015).....	9
